

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.

Counsel of Record

THEANE EVANGELIS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

(213) 229-7000

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Business Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Under This Court’s Article III And Mootness Jurisprudence, An Offer Of Complete Relief Moots A Plaintiff’s Claims	5
II. The Same Rule Must Apply In The Class Action Context, Because Permitting Putative Class Actions To Proceed Without An Interested Named Plaintiff Violates Article III And Rule 23, Harms Plaintiffs, And Invites Abuse And Gamesmanship	9
A. The Rule Adopted By The Ninth Circuit Violates Article III, The Rules Enabling Act, And Due Process	10
B. Permitting Class Actions To Proceed Without A Single “Interested” Named Plaintiff Undermines Rule 23’s Procedural Safeguards And Harms Plaintiffs	13
III. Settlements Benefit All Parties And The Judicial System	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	7
<i>Alton & S. Ry. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 463 F.2d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4, 11, 13, 14
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	12
<i>Am. Sec. Vanlines, Inc. v. Gallagher</i> , 782 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir 1986).....	18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	7
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	12
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Aro Corp. v. Allied Witan Co.</i> , 531 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	14, 20
<i>Autera v. Robinson</i> , 419 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	18
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Berry v. Davis</i> , 242 U.S. 468 (1917).....	8
<i>Brownlow v. Schwartz</i> , 261 U.S. 216 (1923).....	8, 9
<i>California v. San Pablo & Tulare R.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893).....	7, 8
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7, 11
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	5, 8
<i>Coverdell v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 834 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	5
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	13
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	1, 5, 10, 11

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	6
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>In re Smith</i> , 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	8
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 251 (1850).....	6
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Miller v. Republic Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	9, 13
<i>Pearson v. Ecological Science Corp.</i> , 522 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Radiofone, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 759 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	12

<i>St. Louis Mining & Milling Co. v. Montana Mining Co.</i> , 171 U.S. 650 (1898).....	18
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 227	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	20
47 U.S.C. § 227(g).....	21

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 Cong. Rec. S16205 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 1991)	21
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Action Accountability: Reconciling Exit, Voice, and Loyalty in Representative Litigation</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 370 (2000)	15
Margaret Meriwether Cordray, <i>Settlement Agreements and the Supreme Court</i> , 48 Hastings L.J. 9 (1996)	18
Don B. Kates, Jr. & William T. Barker, <i>Mootness In Judicial Proceedings: Toward a Coherent Theory</i> , 62 Calif. L. Rev. 1385 (1974).....	6
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(a) (2000).....	15
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006)	20, 21
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>The Preexistence Principle and the Structure of the Class Action</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 149 (2003)	15

S. 1462, The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; S. 1410, The Telephone Advertising Consumer Protection Act; and S. 857, Equal Billing for Long Distance Charges: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Communications of the S. Comm. of Commerce, Science and Transportation, 102d Cong. 42 (1991) (statement of Michael Jacobson, Cofounder, Ctr. for the Study of Commercialism).....20

Sheila B. Scheuerman, Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions, 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009).....21
